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ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This claim, for an unstated amount, against the Government of Cuba,

under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

was opened by the Commission, on behalf of a stockholder of Tropical Gas

_~ompany, Inc. based upon certain losses which may have been sustained as a

~esult of actions by the Government of Cuba since January I, 1959.

Under Title V Of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Star. iii0 [196~), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Star.

988 (1965o)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of na[.!onals

of the United States against the GOvernment of Cuba. Section 503(a) of the

Act provides that the Commission shall receive and determine in accordance

~ith applicable substantive law, including international law, the amount and

Validity of claims by ~ationals of the Unite~ States against the Government

~of Cuba arising since.~anuary i, 1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization, expropri-
ation, in[.ervention or other taking of, or special
measures directed against, property including any
rights or interests therein owned wholly or partially,
directly or indirectly at the time by nationals ofthe
United..States.



Section 582(3) of the Act provides: ~

~:’ The .term "property" means any property, right, or

< in’~rest including any leasehold inretest; and     .
d~b~ owed ~v the Go.vernme~t o~ Cuba or by~~n~er TM ,
p~seg which have been natlona!Ized, expro~riated~,
i~l~rv~e~ed, or taken by the ~O~r~m~nt ~ff Cuba

d~"t:s~-which are a charge on p~per,ty wg~e~h has
n.~nallzed, exprop~ake~, i~rvefied,~ o~ ta-k~ by

-- th~Go.vernment of d~a. ,.

Section"504 of the Act p~oviSes, as: to o~nershlp ~f claims, that

(a) A claim shall not be consi~dered under section
0~ this ~itle unleSS-the ~roperty on"which’~’the~claim was
b~sed was owned wh611y or par~ial.ly,~ dlrectly;~:or indf~
rectly 5y ainational of the United States~on.-the dat~
of the loss a~d if.considered shall .be �onsidered..q61y
to.the extent the claim has been he.~d b~ one or more
nati~nals ot~ the U~ted States continuously:~ thereafter
until the date~ of f~-ling with ~he C~mmission.

T~us, in order for the Co~ission to favora.b.ly consider s claim filed

under Title V of the Act, it must be established that (I) the subject

property was owned in whole or in part by-a national of the United States

on the date of nationalization or other taking~ and (2) that the claim

arising as a result of such nationalization ~has been¯ continuously owned

thereafter in whole or-in part by a national Of the United States to the

_~date of filing claim with the Commissi6n. (See Cl.alm of Joseph Dallos

--Hollo_, Claim No. CU-0101, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 46~ [Ju~ly-Dec. 1966] .)

Tropical Gas Co., a corporation organized under the laws of the

Republic of Panama which d~es not qualify as a na~tional of the United

States, filed Claim No. CU-3018 and petitioned the Commission to be allowed

to act as agent for its consenting United States national stockholders.

This ipetitlon was granted by the Commission.

~ The submissions of Tropical Gas Co., l=c. i~cluded a list of 886

steckh61ders who so consented at a meeting of April 27, 1967. Claims for

such Stockholders were opened on that basis.

J ~e Company certified as of September 6, 1968 the names of certain of

tho~’e ~stockholders who owned stock on the date of loss and to at least the

dat~~ ~of filing of its claim on May I, 1967.
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However, counsel’s letter of later d~te, December 16, 1968 discloses

that the Company was unable to certify that the claimant herein owned

sto=k on the date of loss and to at least May I, 1967.

~ Since it has not been established that-~theclaimant herein owned

.crests in property which was nationalized, expropriated or otherwise

taken by the Government of Cuba on the dare’of loss, the Commission finds

that this claim is not within the purview ~f Title V of the Act. Accordingly,

it. is

OR~EP~ED that this claim be and it is ~e~eE~ dismissed.

Dated at Washington, D. C.
and entered as the Order
of the Con~nlssion

MAR Ig71
By Or~ter of the Commission

FranCois T. M~sterson
Clerk
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